Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
APPROVAL OF CHANGE APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File No.: 19086

2. Status Change Date:

4. Field Office: 04 - Garden City
GMD: 03 - Southwest

3. Package File No(s):

Structures File No.:
Filing/Priority Date: 03/27/2025
Application Complete Date: 03/28/2025

Person ID 68896
Add Seq#

5a. [ Applicant [X] Owner [X] WUC

[] Address Change

RICHFIELD ACRES LLC
PO BOX 501
JOHNSON, KS 67855-0501

Person ID 28117
Add Seq#

5b. [X] Owner [JWUC
[] Address Change

WESLEY C & SHARON M NELSON
PO BOX 590
JOHNSON, KS 67855-0590

Person ID 61602
Add Seg#

5c. Owner []wuC
[] Address Change

ABRAM NELSON
PO BOX 467
SCOTT CITY, KS 67871-0467

Person ID 60517
Add Seq#

5d. [X] Owner []wuUC
[] Address Change

SETH & JODI NELSON

PO BOX 590
JOHNSON, KS 67855
5e. [X]Owner []JwuC Person ID 1682
[] Address Change Add Seqg#

WARREN C JR REV TRUST
TRACIE BOWKER TRUSTEE
1675 RD R

RICHFIELD, KS 67953

6. Change No.: 3 Opp XKPU [Jumw 7. Use of Water
Base Acres: Year: Min Reasonable Q: K Groundwater [] Surface Water
Previous UMW: UMW: IRR-Irrigation
MDS Gauge: Active Admin? [] UMW:
Completion/Start Date: Perfection/Expiration Date: UMW:
8. Action Trail
9. Special Conditions
10. 5YR Allocation Type: Start Year: 5YR Quantity: Base Acres:
Comment:
11. Sand & Gravel Proj ID: [] Active [ Dredge [J INDEvap [ JrEvap [ Other Diversion [ Rpton Sr
12. Waiver Rule ID: [0 New Date Requested:
Applies: Rule No.: Justification:
Rule Type:
Rule SubType:
Comments Processed Entered
04/01/2025
MAM
Reviewed

DWR 1-661 (Revised 11/29/2023)




File No. 19086

Structures File No: Aquifer Code:

13. County: MT Basin: CIMARRON RIVER Stream:

Special Use Area:

14. Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities

Oty AF Rate gpm Storage Qty Storage Rate
PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps
CHK 5669
CHK 19932
CHK 30091
15. Limitations Type: Quantity: Rate: combined with file no(s):
Type: Quantity: Rate: combined with file no(s):
16. Metering Metering Required [] Anti-Reverse Required [] Seal Required Compliance Date: 12/31/2025
17. Place of Use
NEV: NWYa SWV4 SE% Total |Owner(s)  Chg? Overlaps
PUSE & T R 0 NE | NW | sw SE NE | N\W | sw | SE | NE | NW sw SE NE NW | sw SE
CHK 16684 27 32 42W 1 40 40 40 40 160 |5a 0 =
CHK 20765 34 32 41W 1 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 320 |5a [ »
CHK 25687 26 32 41W 1 40 | 40 40 40 160 |5a a -+
CHK 32685 35 32 41W 1 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 320 5a D %
CHK 2543 26 32 41W 2 40 40 40 04 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 480 5e D *
CHK 20148 35 32 41W 2 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 320 |[5e -
ENT 5470 8 35 41W 1 37.6 40 40 37.6 | 155.20 |5, - |:| *
ENT 32632 9 33 41W 1 38 38 38 32 39 39 39 38 38 38 37.5 37 451.50 (5b D #
L-3 L-4
ENT 16051 4 33 41W 2 275 | 2786 | 275 | 275 110 (5d [ *
ENT 24058 4 35 41W 4 | ~p | % |215 | 275 275 | 275 | 275 | 275 | 220 |[5¢ O +
18. Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
* 9260, 12556, 15434, 22917, 31180 b
+ ++
# #H
A AA




Garden City Field Office ans as Phone: 620-276-2901
4532 W. Jones, Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 620-276-9315
Garden City, KS 67846 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

April 2, 2025

SETH & JODI NELSON
PO BOX 590
JOHNSON, K8 67855

RE:  Field Office Application for Change
Water Right, File Nos. 9260, 12556, 15434, 19086, 22917, 31180

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are orders executed by the designee of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the
above referenced file numbers.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations
specified in these approvals for change. A condition of this approval is that an acceptable water
flow meter must be installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file number
and meet current specifications. Please return the required notification of completion of the
diversion works and installation of the required meter as soon as these actions are completed.

Since the orders modify the original documents referred to above, they should be
recorded with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Should you have any questions, please feel free contact this office. If you would prefer,
you could arrange an appointment for additional assistance.

Sincerely,

ichael A. Me/ye/r 5

Water Commissioner

MAM:
Enclosures

pc:  RICHFIELD ACRES LLC
WESLEY C & SHARON M NELSON (w/encl)
ABRAM NELSON  (w/enc)
WARREN C BOWKER JR REV TRUST, TRACIE BOWKER TRUSTEE (w/encl)
GMD3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 2" day of April 2025, I hereby certify that the foregoing Approvals of Application for
Change in Place of use, Water Right, File Nos. 9260, 12556, 15434, 19086, 22917, 31180 dated
1°' day of April 2025 was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

SETH & JODI NELSON
PO BOX 590
JOHNSON, KS 67855

Pe:

RICHFIELD ACRES LLC
PO BOX 501
JOHNSON, KS 67855-0501

ABRAM NELSON
PO BOX 467
SCOTT CITY, KS 67871-0467

WESLEY C & SHARON M NELSON
PO BOX 590
JOHNSON, KS 67855-0590

WARREN C JR REV TRUST
TRACIE BOWKER TRUSTEE
1675 RD R

RICHFIELD, KS 67953

GMD3

(Haan Sokite

Division of Water Resources Staff



ﬁubmit cgmplﬁted :atpg;li;‘:ationl’:o: DWR FIELD OFFICE
Diviaion of WVt Rosouces APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL
Fi :
C:,',dﬂ?,fzged::;s‘f"”’ Brea TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF

Topeka - (785) 296-5733 USE AND/OR THE

Stafford - (620) 234-5311

- POINT OF DIVERSION
o STATE OF KANSAS

http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended.
Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater
than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s)

of diversion and/or place of use.
RECEIVED

1.29 e

MAR 27 2025

: ; : Garden City Field Office
E Fieomp! Lies D Point of Diversion Divison of Water Resources

under the water right which is the subject of this application in accordance with the conditions described below.

File No. ___19086

1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the (check one or both):

The source of supply is: X Groundwater [ Surface water

2. Name and address of Applicant: SETH NELSON
PO BOX 590, JOHNSON, KS 67855-0590
Phone Number: ( ) Email address:
Name and address of Water Use Correspondent:

Phone Number: ( ) Email address:
3. The presently authorized place of use is: —_—
Owner of Land -— NAME: WARRENCaRostEBowker Wer Fén  Bowker Jr, E e boca bl | rest:
ADDRESS: 1675 R &, JOHNSON, KS 67855-0501
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)

NE % NWY4 SWY SE% TOTAL

Sec. Twp.  Range || NEY: | NWY | SW% | SEV || NEY: | NWY | SWY% | SE% || NEYa | NWY% | SWY | SE% || NEY | NWY | SWY | SE% ACRES
26 32 41 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 640
27 32 41 WH 40 40 40 40 160
34 32 41 Ml 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 320

4. |f this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to: ‘
Owner of Land — NAME: WRREIG-snosmsevan Ligvrdn Bow ke v, Fevass bl Teus
ADDRESS: 1675 RD R, JOHNSON, KS 67855-0501
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)

NE % NWYs SW¥e SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. jﬂgﬁ“ NEY: | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE% || NE¥ | NW% | SW¥% | SE% || NE¥ | NWY | SW% | SE% J| NEY | NWY | SWY | SEY AUIES
27 32 41 40 40 40 40 160
34 32 41") 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 320
26 32 41WI| 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 640
For Office Use Only: Code CP U _ Fee $_200.00 TR# Receipt Date 3-2T1~125 Check# 4219

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019) Page 1 File No. 19086



10.

11.

12.

13a.lf the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than 300

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019)

Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range W,
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. 1 GPS feet North feet West)

X This point will not be changed [ ]This point will be changed as follows: [] No change, point better described with GPS as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested or if existi

oint is better described by GPS)

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township uth, Range W,
in County, Kansas,

Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity

feet North vl feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed well depth (feet) .

This point is: [] Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water/l/ hts that will use this point

Presently authorized point of diversion:

A

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range w,
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

BJThis point will not be changed [Jhis point wifl be changed as follows: [] No change, polnt better described with GPS as follows:

Quarter of the

Quarter

South, Range W,

One in the Quarter of the

of Section , Township

in County, Kansas,
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity

feet North

feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed well depth (feet)

This point is: [] Additional Well

[J Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

The changes herein are desired for the following reasons?
(please be specific)

I no

If a well, is the test hole log attached? [] Yes

The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by?

If the point of diversion is a well:
(a) What are you going to do with the old well?

(b) When will this be done?

Groundwater Management District recommendation attached?
Oyes [No

Assisted by JG/GCFO

feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing point of diversion, attach
a topographic map or aerial photograph. For groundwater
sources, show all wells (including domestic) within one-half mile
of the proposed point of diversion and the names and mailing
addresses of the owners. For surface water sources, show the
names and addresses of the landowner(s) one-half mile
chownstream and one-half mile upstream from your property
ines

Page 2

I I my O

300 200 100 0 100 200 300
South Scale: 1 hashmark=10 ft

13b.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated within a 300

foot radius of the existing point of diversion, indicate its location
on the diagram shown above in relation to the existing point of
diversion. The proposed point of diversion must be located
within the circle shown above. (PLEASE NOTE: The “X” in
center of diagram above represents the presently
authorized point of diversion.)

File No. 19086



APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE

SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FILE NO. 19086

THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION

MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NECESSARY

3. Continued: The presently authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NE% NWY% SWY% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEY [ Nww | swvi | SE% || NEv | NwWv | sSwy | SE% || NEY | Nwv | Swv | SE% || NEY | NWY% | SWY% | SE% AGRES
35 32 41 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 640
Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY% SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NWw | swi | SE% || NE% | NWY | SWv | SE% || NE% | NWY | SWY% | SE% || NE% | NWY | SW% | SE% AGRES
L
A
Owner of Land ---- NAME: /
ADDRESS: P
yd
NEY% Ve SW¥ SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NW¥% | SW% | SE% || NE% % | SWv | SE% || NEv | NWv | swv | SE% || NEY | NWw | SW | SE% ACRES
7
_
4. Continued: If this application is for a change in place of use, ms roposed that g\e place of use be ??anged to: -
Owner of Land -— NAME: Weerken pvocable Thus
ADDRESS: 1675 RD R, RICHFIELD, KS 67953
NE% NWY% SWY% SE% TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Rang‘e NEY | NWv | swii | SE% || NEv | Nww | swi | SE% || NE% | NWY | SW¥% | SEY% || NEY | NWY | SWY | SE% ACRES
35 32 41 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 640
Owner of Land ---- NAME: WESLEY C & SHARON M NELSON
ADDRESS: PO BOX 590, JOHNSON, KS 67855-0590
NE% NWY% SW¥% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NWi | sWv | SE% || NE% | NWv% | swii | SE% || NEY% | NW4 | SW¥% | SEY || NEY | NWY | SW¥% | SE% AGRES
533 _ N 7607 40 | 40 |37.60] 15520
o 33 | o8 | 38 | 38 |32 | 3 | 30 | 30 | 38 | 38 | 38 |s750] 7 gal-50
Owner of Land --— NAME: SETH & JODI NELSON
ADDRESS: PO BOX 590, JOHNSON, KS 67855
NEY NWY SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range || NE% | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% NE‘/.[NW'/. SWY | SE% || NE% | Nwv | sw | SE% || NE% | NW% | SWY | SE% ACRES
LOT-3|LOT-4
4 33 41 27.50(27.50(27.50|27.50 110
DWR 1-121-2 (Revised 5/1/2019) Page File No. 19086



APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE
THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FILENO.J908%
MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NECESSARY

3. Continued: The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land ---- NAME:

ADDRESS:
NE% NWY% SWY% SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% [ Nww | Swii | SE% || NEV: | NWv | swvi | SE% || NE% | NWyi | SW% | SE% || NE% | NWY | SWY | SE% ACRES
L~
Owner of Land — NAME: el
ADDRESS: 7
4
NEY NWY% Av-/. SEY% TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range || NE% | NW% | SWv | SE% || NEV | NW | SWv | SE% NE*/./(W-/. sw¥% | SE% || NE% | Nwv | swi | SE% ACRES
7
Z 4
Owner of Land ---- NAME: /
ADDRESS: /
7/
NE% ,c(w-/. SWY% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NWw | swv | SE% || NE% yﬁr/. swv | SE% || NE% | Nw | swii | SE% || NEY [ NW¥% | SW¥ | SE% i
7
4. Continued: If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land ---- NAME: ABRAM NELSON
ADDRESS: PO BOX 467, SCOTT CITY, KS 67871-0467
NEY NWY% SWY% SEY TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | Nww | swy | SE% || NEY: | Nwi | swyi | SE% || NEV | NWv | SW¥ | SE% || NE% | NWY% | SW¥% | SEY AGRER
LOT-1|LOT-2
4 33 41\W||27.50|27.50(27.50|27.50 27.50| 27.50|27.50|27.50 220
Owner of Land -—-- NAME: Aares (LC
ADDRESS: 7i535"
NEY NWY SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEv | Nwv | swyi | SEv || NEv | Nw | swi | SE% || NEY | NWv | SW | SE% NE‘/.[NW‘/. SWY% | SE% b
g 33 9/W 37% 0\ 90 3% 155.20
Owner of Land ---- NAME: /
ADDRESS: d
Z.
NE% NWY SWY% SE% TOTAL
ACRES

Sec.  Twp. Range || NEY% | NW% | SW¥% | SE% || NEZ | NWY | SWY. | SEY f| NEY: NWY | SW¥% | SE% || NEY | NWY% | SW% | SE%

DWR 1-121-2 (Revised 5/1/2019) Page File No. 19086



CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE WATER RIGHT, FILE NO. 19086

SE & SW 1/4 of Section 35 Township 32 South Range 41 West MORTON County

SRR
> A/
S IARRX
LRURHHHKRK
@Q@fﬁ%ﬁ%mﬁ%ﬁ'
5“%‘:%@%‘%3%‘
00200 0200640 °0%
_'._ AL WA A WAN AA‘\.A“‘
XXX KKK R KR EEA
5CSCKPEIKIIKKKKS
ISR KKK
! LD ‘
100594
‘.
2026026 4 KK
PSS o Yo%

N/

C

N/

36 Gaswen

N

9
L
9 9000V 0,
% %% e % 1%

RRRREIEES
90305070 62620200 12020202

Y

llllllll

| laLopyright:© 2013 National Geci)graphic Society, i-cubed

00.18.95 0.5Mies e e
Vo LY i E g / o
@® Authorized Point of Diversion List of owner name and addresses within 1/2 mile: N
@® Domestic Well within 1/2 mile b4
Authorized Place of Use
requested place of use have been plotted.

Date JG/GCFO :
1:37,500 Scale (Signature) Date



14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from the existing point of diversion, complete the following:

(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application?
[1Yes [ No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely
affected if this application is approved as requested?
[1Yes [JNo (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)

(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be substantial damage to property, public health or safety?
Yes [ No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation).

| hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penalty of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on
their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to which this application pertains. | further verify that the statements
contained in this application are true, correct and complete U/

( .
Datedat 3] V2T Sﬁi‘ Ll ,M" otis_ 26 dayorf e ¢ enbe~ 0 ZY
(Owner) - (Spouse)~
\4/5/2\,, ¢ MZ?lson Shacon M2 lson
/ (Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)

(Please Print) (Please Print)

State of-Kapsas W %
County of ¥ N E “"\N\—Q’Q

| b tify that the fi i li
o ereby Cik a e' zgrezo%r? épp icafio

ANDREW BOYD DAWES
Notary Public - State of Maryland
Anne Arundel County :

My Commission Explres Jul 17, 2027

@and sworn to b

day

Notary Public

My Commission Expires _ ¢ 7/ ”/ n7)

ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with
accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate owners' must be affixed to the application and notarized; and

the appropriate fee must be paid.

EEE SCHEDULE
Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kansas Department of Agriculture

(1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless . ...... ... ... ... .. . $100
(2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300feet . .. .......... ... .. .. . i $200
(3) Applicationtochangethe place of Use . ... ... ... i e e e e $200

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019) Page 3 File No. 19086



14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from the existing point of diversion, complete the following:

(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application?
[JYes [J No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely
affected if this application is approved as requested?
[JYes [J No (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)

(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be substantial damage to property, public health or safety?
[ Yes [ No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation).

| hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penalty of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on
their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to which this application pertains. | further verify that the statements
contained in this application are true, correct and complete.

Datedat__J & Hnson ,Kansas, this_Z 9 dayof Mare ,20_25 .
- - /
ub.frm_-%eu)\t)gr R ouss lﬁQﬂ&s'i)g}l&g, | hggl\éeg ;
(Owner) (Spouse

\\L:Lfr /Y‘g S

(Pleas%/' se Print)
Bofl ol Ve
(Owner) f-'—/ (Spouse)
Seth MPlcon QCO'; Nelson
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
State of Kansas ALMA VVINGER
County of S\‘Ox\fﬁo ¢ % 59 Notary Public - State of Kansas

My Appt. Expires 26
| hereby certify that the foregoing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this day
f _Mowun 2028 .

4 A Notady Publ
otawy Public
My Commission Expires \ 2-' 3 | "202-10 . / \-/
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with

accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate owners’ must be affixed to the application and notarized; and
the appropriate fee must be paid.

EEE SCHEDULE
Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kansas Department of Agriculture

(1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless ... ......... ... ... . . i $100
(2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300feet .. ............ ... ... .. i, $200
(3) Applicationto changethe place Of USE . . .. ... ... . it i e e $200

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019) Page 3 File No. 19086



14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from the existing point of diversion, complete the following:

(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application?
O vYes [ No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely
affected if this application is approved as requested?

vYes [ No (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)
(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be substantial damage to property, public health or safety?
Yes O No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation).

I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penalty of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on
their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to which this application pertains. | further verify that the statements
contained in this application are true, correct and complete.

Datedat ___2colt C'."\;/  Kansas, this_2© day of Pecen ]?Q‘ 20 24 .
Q— Mo

(Owner) (Spouse)
Richfirl) Actes, e by Abrom Nelgn Membes
(Please Printf (Please Print)
Ot MNe—
(Owner) (Spouse)
Abvam  Nefogn
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
State of Kansas % 55
County of j 2//

| reby certify that the ggrigzi’ng application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this Ao tt day

of _Leteon ot
ROEIN BUEHLER % M

-M Notary Pudlic - State of Kansag Notary Public

My Commission Expires

NLY COMPLET LICATIONS WILL BE P! ESSED. To be complete, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with
accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate owners’ must be affixed to the application and notarized; and

the appropriate fee must be paid.

EEE SCHEDULE
Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kansas Department of Agriculture

(1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless . ...... ... ... ... ... .. ... i $100
(2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300feet . .. ....... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... ... ... $200
(3) Applicationtochangetheplaceofuse . ......... ... . . . . . . . . $200

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019) Page 3 File No. 19086



ADDENDUM TO APPLICATIONS TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE
WATER RIGHT, FILE NOS.

FieNo,_ [ F O T 6

File No.

The owners of the following water rights request this addendum be accepted by the Chief Engineer and be
made a matter of record in the files of the Division of Water Resources for the purposes expressed herein.

(AN rrrT——<ResrPpatAo W/ eoren Bowldr T, R2vocah e Teus
That - = are the owners of

the land authorized under Water Right, File No(s). /90 55

L

s|[T][R NE 1/4 NW % SW % SE % Total
NE[Nw [ sw[SE | NE[NwW][sw][SE|NE[NwW][sw]SE|NE]NW]sw]SE|Acres
26132 |4l vo | qo |90 |90 4o (Yo Yo (Yo |Yo |4p |yo Yo |90 | 48 4o (4o | 64O
2732 | Yl o | Yo | yo l4p | 6O
3122 14( | Lo | Yo | 40 | 4O Ho | Yo |Yp |4p | 320

Wearren Bow kev €n Rovocably Terust,

\ e —
That {':OZIUU & C v Hﬁé € £Z7blé; are the owners of

the land authorized under Water Right, File No(s). _/ TOZ%4

s|T][R NE 1/4 NW % SW % SE % Total

NE | Nw [ sw [ seE [NE[Nw ] sw][sE | NE[Nw][sw][SE]|NE[NwW]sw]SE | Acres
Z7 3241 Ho 4o |yo 4o [ 169
34 |32 || Yo | 4o | YO | 4p 40| 40 |bp |40 |322
26 |32 il welyp |qo |40l 4e (40 Y0 | 9olye Yo | G040 | 9o|4D | Yo 4o | E40

They have made application to change the place of use to combine all of the land authorized into a single
place of use under all of the above files. Their applications request the approval of the Chief Engineer as
prescribed under K.S.A. 82a-708b. They request the approval include by reference this addendum in order to
make in possible for either party to terminate this combined arrangement as agreed. They further agree that
this addendum will be binding on any heirs, successors, or assigns to the aforementioned property unless or
until the combined arrangement is terminated and the water rights again stand alone.

The undersigned agree that in the event either party desires the termination of this combined arrangement of
water rights, either landowner may act unilaterally to separate the above water rights files. They agree and
authorize the Chief Engineer to recognize this addendum as authority and consent by both parties on
subsequent applications to change the place of use only if said applications to change the place of use are
made for this purpose of returning these water rights to the original places of use authorized on the date of
signing this document.

PLEASE NOTE: Signatures of owners are on the back page of this addendum.



APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE
THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FILE NO. 19086
MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NECESSARY

3. Continued: The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land -——- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY% NWY% SW¥% SEY% TOTAL
ACRES
Sec. Twp. Range|l NE% | NWyi | SWv | SE% | NEv | NWv% | SW% | SE% || NEY | NWv | SW | SE% || NEY | NWY | SWY | SE%
35 32 41| 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 || 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 | 40 640
Owner of Land --—- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY% NWY% SWY% SE% TOTAL
Sec. _ Twp. Range || NEY: | Nwi | swyi | SE% || NEY | Nwy | swi | SEv || NE% | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE¥% || NEY | NW3 | SWv | SE% ARES
Owner of Land ---- NAME: /
ADDRESS: P4
7
NE%/ NWY SW¥% SE% TOTAL
Sec. _Twp. Range || NEv | Nwra owyi | sev | NEva | Nwye | swya | seva || NEw | nwea | swos | sesa || nes | nwoa | sws | sex AGRES
//
4. Continued: If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be cﬁanged to: - o
Owner of Land — NAME: WARREN-GATRACIEBOWKER Watttn BOW ker T, Revoce bl Tru s
ADDRESS: 1675 RD R, RICHFIELD, KS 67953
NE% NW% SW¥% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEY | NW¥% | SWv | SE% || NEY | NWv | SWv | SE% || NEY% | Nwy | Swi | SE% || NEY | NWv. | SWy | SE% Acoms
35 32 41W| 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 || 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 640
Owner of Land ---- NAME: WESLEY C & SHARON M NELSON
ADDRESS: PO BOX 590, JOHNSON, KS 67855-0590
NEY: NWY% SW% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Rangell NE% | NWy% | SWv | SE% || NEY | NWv | sWy | SE% || NE% | Nwy | SWvi | SE% || NE% | NwWv | swy | SE% D
8 33 a4l 37.60| 40 | 40 |37.60] 155.20
9 33 4%, 38 38 38 32 39 39 39 38 38 38 [37.50| 37
Owner of Land ---- NAME: SETH & JODI NELSON
ADDRESS: PO BOX 590, JOHNSON, KS 67855
NE% NWY SW¥ SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEY | NWY% | SW¥ | SE% || NE% | NW | SW% | SE% || NE% | Nwv | Swv | SE% || NEY | NWv | swy | SE% AUREL
w LOT-3|LOT-4
4 33 41 27.50]27.50]27.50 [ 27.50 110
DWR 1-121-2 (Revised 5/1/2019) Page File No. 19086




APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE
THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FILE NO. 19086
MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NECESSARY

3. Continued: The presently authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land - NAME:

ADDRESS:
NEY% NWY% SWY% SEY% ;g;e;
Sec. Twp. Range || NEv | Nwv | sw | SE% || NEv | Nwvi | Swra | SE% || NEY | NWy | SW | SE% || NEY: | NWy: | SWY | SE%
/ .
Owner of Land ---- NAME: /
ADDRESS: //
NE% NWY% / SWY SE% TOTAL
' ACRES
Sec. Twp. Range || NEY4 | NW¥% | SW% | SE% |l NE¥% | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% NEx| nwy | swi | sEx || NE% | Nw | sw | SE%
)4
Owner of Land ---- NAME: /
ADDRESS: /
2z
NE¥% / NWY% SW¥% SE% TOTAL
ACRES
Sec. Twp. Range || NEY | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% |l NE% | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE% || NE% | NW¥% | SW% | SE% || NE% | NWY | SW¥ | SE% i
4. Continued: If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land ---- NAME: ABRAM NELSON
ADDRESS: PO BOX 467, SCOTT CITY, KS 67871-0467
NEY NWY% SW4 SE% TOTAL
Sec. _Twp. Range NE‘.INW’/. SW¥ | SE% || NEY | NW¥% | SW¥ | SE% || NE¥% | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE% || NE¥% | NW% | SW¥% | SE% Aongs
LOT-1|LOT-2
4 33 41w 27.50127.50127.50|27.50 27.50(27.50]27.50]27.50 220
Owner of Land --—- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY% NWY% SWY% SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEY | NW¥% | SW¥ | SE% || NE¥% | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE% || NE% | NW¥ | SW¥% | SE% || NE% | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% i
/]
/
Owner of Land ---- NAME: /
ADDRESS: P
7
NE% / NWY% SWY% SE% TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range [| NEY: | NwW% | swv | SE% NEV./NW'/. SWY% | SE% || NE% | NW¥% | SW¥ | SE% || NE% | NWY | SW¥% | SE% i
[
DWR 1-121-2 (Revised 5/1/2019) Page File No. 19086
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This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, Devisees, legatees, executors, administrators, guardians,
conservators, trustees and assigns all parties.

File Nos.

Ot N Rickfeld Aeves Lse by Abtan Neligy Meube,

Signature Signature

0'/ I\J”‘/ Ab\'a-w Né’ﬁon

Signature Signature

Signature Signature

State of 73 &4~/ 4/

County of /“’/’

| hereby certify that the foregoing ument was 5|gned in my presence and sworn before me this
gott day of lec ¢on b 20 FY

[ ROBIN BUEHLER ﬂ %

Notary Publie - Stefe of Kansas
My Appt. Expires_I/5/ 3037 Notary Public

My commission expires




File Nos. / ? 0 56

This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, Devisees, legatees, executors, administrators, guardians,
conservators, trustees and assigns all parties.

LM/M%// /4/ wesley ¢ Melsoy

Signature Signature Pv’ ‘A T
é%icg/r%( 5 Aqwam Ne 150%

Signature Signature Peat

Signature Signature

State of #"g ﬁ‘vﬁéd

County of WE /ﬁ—rw.,ﬂt—/

| hereby certify that the foregoing document was signed in my presence and sworn before me this
day of &M o , 202

ANDREW BOYD DAWES 3 M

Notary Public - State of Maryland

Anne Arundel County Notary Public
My Commission Expires Jul 17, 2027 P

My commission expires .

20f2



File Nos. [ 7@ g é

This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, Devisees, legatees, executors, administrators, guardians,
conservators, trustees and assigns all parties.

Signature Signature

Zutn e //;néb%!éfﬁ/\

Seth Meles Sugnature Td?/ ML g2

Signature

Signature Signature

W%-S F ALMA WINGER
State of Notary Public - State of Kansas

My Appt. Expires | 2-3 |-2-Le
County of%t N

| herepicertifythat the foregoing document was signed in my presence and sworn before me this

day of Marin
M 5p0

Notary Public

My commission expires IZ-'% l —z-b




SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, et seq. and other applicable
rovisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder,
ith the exception of those conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and
limitations of File No. 19,086 .

1. A change application was received on % *;d > Zi 202 S requesting that the place of use and / or point of
diversion authorized under the above-réferenced file number be changed as described in the application.
2. On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use SEI be located substantially as shown on

the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use. Applicable  [] Not Applicable

3. The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as
previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summary order shall be located withina ~——  foot
radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. [] Applicable Not Applicable

4. The point(s) of diversion described herein is administratively corrected to be more accurately described using the Global
Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application. [] Applicablef Not Applicable

5. The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actilli!_lKj be located more than r feet from the previously

authorized point(s) of diversion. [] Applicable ot Applicable

6. As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube
or other device suitable for making water,|gvel measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with
K.A.R. 5-6-13. [ Applicable qZ\lot Applicable

7. The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before
December 31, 20_2 &, or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed,
operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and
K.A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water
diverted annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

[a] Applicable [] Not Applicable

Ihs

8. tallation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 20~ or within any
authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 —the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the
works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.

] Applicable P/Not Applicable
9. The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. [] Applicable ot Applicable

10. All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped
with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water su'RpIy. he
check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3—5c,Hf'—\pplicable [ Not Applicable

11. Additional Conditions are attached. [ Yes ()E'No

12. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of
water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and
limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the Kansas Water
Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may
result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the
water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law.

Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
i sovad by this ond e M k. 100 APPLICATION APPROVED AND
you are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a- ;
you may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED
Engineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of
Agriculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be By: :
filed within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for Duly Authorized Désignee of the Zhief Engineer

administrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 .

days pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative (Print Name): ﬂ% s % MLV ER_
review must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. Division of Water Resqurces - Kansas Department of Agriculture
File any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, . s 2.

Legal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS Date of Issuance:

66502. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may )

preclude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act. State of Kansgs ) SS
For Use by Register of Deeds County of 5 b )
7

Acknowledged before me on ﬁgﬂ [ [, 2025

by Michael A /"/"‘7"""
Signatuﬂm’n %‘W
AARON T. HOLSTED

» My Appointment Expires
< (Notary agdB) 2027

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019) Page 4 File No. ﬁm

T UNOTARYL %

My commission expires:




Southwest Kansas
WATER MANAGEMENT | Groundwater Management District No. 3

o IS\?\!PJJH;‘ o il e 2009 E. Spruce Street
- - { Garden City, Kansas 67846
T~=y GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone
' %F_J = ‘ www.gmd3.org

March 28, 2025

Michael A. Meyer

Division of Water Resources
4532 W Jones Ave., Suite B
Garden City, Kansas 67846

RE:  Applications for Change in Place of Use
Water Right, File Nos. 9260, 12556, 15434, 19086, 22917 & 31180

Dear Mike:

We have completed a review of the applications for the above-mentioned water rights.
The proposals are not in conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas
Groundwater Management District No. 3 (GMD3). The proposed change in place of use will
make a complete overlap in authorized place of use in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-11(b). Itis
therefore recommended that the applications be approved at this time.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a
recommendation. If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

RECEIVED
MAR 31 2025

Garden City Field Office
Divison of Water Resources

Serving Southwest Kansas Sincel976



GMD3 Change Review

File No(s).: 9260. 12556. 15434. 19086, 22917, 31180. DWR office: GC .
App filed to change: _PU .
Is Landowner(s) correct in WRIS: _Seth Nelson.
If NO, is documentation included?
Is Water Use Correspondent correct in WRIS? __.
If NO, is documentation included?
Regulation(s) Reviewed: K AR 5-5-1]
Point of diversion ID No(s) __ being changed.

ft. North ft. West
Authorized PD
Proposed PD

Difference 0 0
a2+b2=c2 0 0 0
GPS for proposed PD: Lat: __ Long:__.

Is proposed PD stacking on existing WRs? _ No Change .

Is Proposed PU overlapping existing WRs? _Creating complete overlap .
Neighboring certified well(s) notified: __.

Name

Address __.

Zip .

Email: _ . Phone: __ .

Domestic well(s) notified: __.

Name
Address
Zip

Base Acres: ___

Perfected Acres: __

Irr. Return-Flow %

Morton County

9260: 801AF @ 1370gpm

Current PU:
160acres SW 26-32-41
160acres SE 27-32-41
320acres E2 34-32-41
320acres W2 35-32-41



GMD3 Change Review

12556: 2 PDs
1D02 760AF @ 720gpm
1D03 520AF @ 490gpm
Current PU
480 acres N2 & SE 26-32-41
320acres E2 35-32-41
15434: 267AF @ 505gpm
Current PU
155.2acres SE 8-33-41
451.5acres N@ & SW 9-33-41
19086: 3PDs, Limited 2081 AF/year w/9260 & 12556
ID01 519AF @ 420gpm
1D02 130AF @ 720gpm
ID03 86AF @ 490gpm
Current PU
480acres N2 & SE 26-32-41 (OL 12556)
160acres SW 26-32-41 (OL 9260)
160acres SE 27-32-41 (OL 9260)

320acres E2 34-32-41 (OL 9260) RECEIVED
320acres E2 35-32-41 (OL 12556)
22917: 100AF @ 400gpm MAR 31 2025
Current PU Garden City Field Office
110acres NW 4_33-41 Divison of Water Resources
220acres E2 4-33-41

31180: 195AF @ 400gpm, Limited on rate w/22917
Current PU same acres as 22917
Proposed acres are same as the above authorized.

Is a waiver needed: No. Making a complete overlap in currently authorized acres. no
new acres being brought in.

Recommendation: After review of available information, it appears current area rules
are met. Staff recommends approval of the applications.
‘/) /k/




W kR K

Garden City Field Office I ian S aS Phone: 620-276-2901

4532 W. Jones, Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 620-276-9315
Garden City, KS 67846 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

March 28, 2025

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3

2009 E SPRUCE ST

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

Re:  Request for Recommendation
Water Right, File Nos. 9260, 12556, 15434, 19086, 22917, 31180

Dear Mr. Norquest:

This is to advise you that Seth Nelson has filed applications for approval of the Chief
Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, to change the place
of use.

We are delaying action on the change applications to allow you time to review and
provide a recommendation. Please submit a recommendation within 15 days from the date of
this letter.

Thank you and as always feel free to contact this office at any time.

Sincerely,

o Pt

Michael A. Meyer
Water Commissioner

MAM
Enclosures



